
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

10 July 2020 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
20 July 2020 at 10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee and officers of the 
County Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=5545&Ver=
4 where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors B Adams (Chairman), S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, 
Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R Grocock, 
R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D492%26MId%3D5545%26Ver%3D4&data=02%7C01%7CSteve.Blagg%40lincolnshire.gov.uk%7Cb410b2f04eb4488134e808d80b78e883%7Cb4e05b92f8ce46b59b2499ba5c11e5e9%7C0%7C0%7C637271961201894418&sdata=px5F6zi80SOi%2FnuIdouFacSc%2FD%2FmilwZ8rq37HHVdds%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk%2FieListDocuments.aspx%3FCId%3D492%26MId%3D5545%26Ver%3D4&data=02%7C01%7CSteve.Blagg%40lincolnshire.gov.uk%7Cb410b2f04eb4488134e808d80b78e883%7Cb4e05b92f8ce46b59b2499ba5c11e5e9%7C0%7C0%7C637271961201894418&sdata=px5F6zi80SOi%2FnuIdouFacSc%2FD%2FmilwZ8rq37HHVdds%3D&reserved=0




HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 20 JULY 2020 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 2020  
 

5 - 12 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Officers  
 

 

5  A631 Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, Gainsborough 
Junction Improvement (Traffic Signals)  
(To receive a report by Karl Gibson, Senior Project Leader, which 
invites the Committee to consider an Executive Councillors' 
decision report regarding the A631 Corringham Road and 
Thorndike Way, Gainsborough Junction Improvement (Traffic 
Signals))   
 

13 - 26 

6  Highways Service Performance Report, Quarter 4 - (January 
2020 - March 2020)  
(To receive a report by Paul Rusted, Head of Highways Services, 
which sets out the performance of the highways' service) 
 

27 - 78 

7  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, in 
connection with the Committee's Work Programme. Members' 
comments are sought on the items for future consideration) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

79 - 82 

 

 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Steve Blagg 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 

 
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 9 MARCH 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R Grocock, R A Renshaw and A N Stokes 
 
Executive Support Councillor Clio Perraton-Williams for Highways, Transport and IT, 
attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Sam Edwards (Head of Highways 
Infrastructure), Karen Cassar (Assistant Director Highways), Karl Gibson (Senior 
Project Leader), John Monk (Head of Design Services), Mick Phoenix (Traffic 
Manager-Place), Paul Rusted (Head of Highways Services) and Richard Waters 
(Principal Engineer (Structures)) 
 
57     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E W Strengiel. 
 
58     MR STRATFORD - ADDRESS TO THE COMMITTEE - LINCOLN 

TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
 

The Chairman allowed Mr Stratford, a member of the public, to address the meeting 
in connection with the Lincoln Transport Strategy.  
 
Mr Stratford stated that his reason to address the Committee had started from a 
decision by Monks Abbey Primary School, Lincoln not to allow children to cycle to 
school. 
 
Mr Stratford stated that the world was facing a climate emergency. He referred to a 
statement by the Church of England Synod on this matter whose message was that 
everyone had a "duty to protect our neighbour". He stated that the Lincoln Transport 
Study quoted the need to reduce carbon emissions with increased cycle lanes, use of 
public transport and electric cars. He said that flooding was already a major issue 
nationwide particularly in Lincolnshire.  
 
Mr Stratford stated that the Council needed to show political leadership by ensuring 
that the strategy took full account of the climate emergency; asked that the strategy 
should in accordance with the Paris Agreement stay under 1.5 degrees of warming 
(that had been agreed internationally). This would mean that for the main actions in 
the strategy evidence data was needed to show how the strategy was contributing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 MARCH 2020 
 
towards cutting greenhouse emissions bearing in mind that reductions of 10-15% 
were required year on year; and the Council was asked to prioritise those areas of 
the strategy that worked quickly in that direction. 
 
Mr Stratford stated that the reason for this request was that "our house was on fire" 
and requested that the members needed to think about future generations. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Stratford for his address to the meeting. 
 
59     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor S P Roe stated he had a pecuniary interest in item 7 on the agenda and 
would leave the meeting during the discussion because of family interests in the area 
(minute 64). 
 
60     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 

20 JANUARY 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2020, be 
 approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
61     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND OFFICERS 
 

No announcements were made. 
 
62     A46 WELTON AND DUNHOLME JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT SCHEME 

(ROUNDABOUT) 
 

The Committee received a pre-decision scrutiny report in connection with the A46 
Welton and Dunholme junction improvement scheme (roundabout). 
 
A decision was sought from the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 
to progress the scheme; in principle to award and enter into a contract for the 
construction of the scheme and to delegate to the Executive Director – Place, in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, authority 
to take all decisions necessary to progress the scheme to include the detailed terms, 
award and entering into of any contract or other documentation necessary to ensure 
the construction of the scheme. 
 
A decision was sought from the Leader of the Council (Executive Councillor: 
Resources and Communications) to approve the scheme appraisal. 
 
Officers stated that road closures would be necessary, could cause issues for 
motorists and added that road closures would be publicised well in advance of the 
start of work on the scheme. 
 

Page 6



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 MARCH 2020 
 

Comments by members included that some vehicles with trailers had problems 
negotiating tight corners on roundabouts and enquired whether the necessary 
consultation had been carried out in this respect. Officers stated that the roundabout 
was designed to highway standards, took into account vehicles with trailers and that 
the situation would be monitored. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by members be noted and taken into consideration by 
officers. 

(b) That the recommendations to the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT and the Leader of the Council (Executive Councillor, 
Resources and Communications), detailed in Appendix 1, of the report be 
supported.  

 
63     RE-WATERPROOFING OF PELHAM BRIDGE, LINCOLN 

 
Consideration was given to a pre-scrutiny report to the Leader of the Council 
(Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications) in connection with the re-
waterproofing and other maintenance works of Pelham Bridge. 
 
Officers stated that they had deferred work on the bridge pending the opening of the 
Lincoln Eastern Bypass which would help to mitigate the traffic issues which were 
likely to arise when the work commenced. Officers explained how it was proposed to 
manage the work associated with the scheme which involved the closure of lanes 
and footways. Officers stated that it was proposed to address the piers supporting the 
bridge at a later stage and that it was proposed to make a start on the scheme on 4 
January 2021 with completion expected on 24 April 2021. However, this all depended 
on weather conditions. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 An enquiry about when the problems had become known? Officers stated that 
the problems had been known about for a long time.   

 It was noted that the previous major works on the bridge had taken place 40 
years ago which seemed a long time before any maintenance work had had to 
take place. Officers stated that new materials were guaranteed to last twenty 
years and that it was only necessary to re-waterproof when there was a leak. 

 Advanced notice to the public would be needed when the footways were closed. 
Officers stated that publicity about the closure had already started with local 
businesses being informed by letter. Footfall was not a big issue on the bridge, 
the public were able to use the footway over the railway at Lincoln Station but 
this was not accessible by wheelchair and the public could use the High Street. 

 An enquiry was made about the severity of the corrosion? Officers stated that 
corrosion of the decking was not a major problem but that there was a problem 
within the piers of the bridge which would need to be addressed in the future 
and would be an additional cost. 

Page 7



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 MARCH 2020 
 

 As part of this work in order to improve the road surface of the bridge the benefit 
of refreshing the expansion joints was suggested. Officers stated that this work 
would be undertaken at the same time as the re-waterproofing.  

 
RESOLVED  
 

(a) That the comments by members and the responses of officers be noted. 
(b) That the recommendations to the Leader of the Council (Executive 

Councillor, Resources and Communications, to carry out re-waterproofing 
and other maintenance works to Pelham Bridge, detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report, be supported.    

 
64     LINCOLN TRANSPORT STRATEGY REPORT AND SUMMARY 

DOCUMENT 
 

Consideration was given to a report in connection with the Lincoln Transport Strategy 
which was to be considered by the Executive on 7 April 2020. 
 
Officers described how the strategy had evolved, its' preparation by the County 
Council, City of Lincoln Council, North Kesteven and West Lindsey District Councils 
and that it aimed to provide a clear vision for the future of transport across the Lincoln 
area. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 The strategy should be used as a pilot to address issues in cities similar in size 
to Lincoln. 

 The need to encourage people to use public transport especially train services 
and that train fares should be kept low to encourage more people to use them. 

 The Joint Line should be electrified. 

 The Nettleham cycle route had been cut off by the development of the new 
roundabout at the junction of the A158/A46 Nettleham Road and was now 
dangerous for cyclists. It was suggested that improved joined up thinking would 
have overcome this problem. Officers stated that the whole cycle route between 
Nettleham and Lincoln would be examined because there was a need to know 
how people used this route including an examination of a footbridge on 
Nettleham Road. Officers also stated that it was proposed to examine the 
provision of priority cycle lanes on Wragby Road. 

 It was suggested that the reason for the delay in completing the Nettleham 
roundabout was the increased cost of the project.  

 A reduction in bus services was highlighted with some bus companies refusing 
to reinstate services which had led to an increase in car use. 

 It was important that the other participating local authorities involved in the 
preparation of the strategy were involved in its implementation and an enquiry 
about who was on the Strategy Board? 

 Lone walkers should be able to walk without the fear of crime. 

 HGV re-routing signs should be provided. 

Page 8



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 MARCH 2020 
 

 An enquiry was made about the carbon footprint of the strategy before and after 
implementation. 

 An enquiry was about whether the Council was satisfied with the number of 
electric charging points and whether the Council would approach the electricity 
companies to provide additional ones if required. 

 Some rail station car parks needed enlarging. 

 The ending of one car rail carriages was welcomed. 

 Sunday rail services to Lincoln needed to be improved. 

 Motorists needed to be persuaded to car share and an enquiry was made about 
how the strategy could help in this area. 

 
Officers stated that consultation would continue with all stakeholders; agreed that 
there was a need to reduce CO2 emissions by 10% each year; that the Strategy 
Board comprised the Leader of the City of Lincoln Council, the Leader of the County 
Council's Labour Group, Councillor R B Parker, and all Executive Councillors with 
highway interests from each of the Councils. 
 
Officers stated that they would provide written responses to the other questions 
asked by members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments made by members be noted and that officers respond to 
questions asked by members through the Scrutiny Officer, who would relate 
the responses to members. 

(b) That the recommendation to the Executive at its meeting on 7 April 2020, 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, be supported.  

 
65     STREET LIGHTING UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report in connection with street lighting including a 
summary of requests received under the reversal of part-night lighting protocol for 
reinstatement to all night operation received during the twelve month period. 
 
Officers stated that only one formal request for the reversal of the part-night operation 
had been received (Pinchbeck Parish Council had requested four lights to be 
switched back on as part of the County Council's routine maintenance in the financial 
year 2020/21). 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 More street lights should be switched off. 

 A
[...]
That a progress report be submitted to the Committee in six months. 

 
67     PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 3 – (OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 

2019) 
 

Consideration was given to a report in connection with the performance of the Major 
Highway schemes, Lincolnshire Highways Alliance performance and the Highways 
and Transport Complaints report. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the Kier Group, for the work they 
had undertaken, in partnership with the Council, over the last ten years as part of the 
Lincolnshire Highways Alliance. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 Complaints received from Parish Councils about the poor state of the roads 
particularly potholes and blocked gulleys. The Council should provide 
performance information to members which they could pass onto their Parish 

Page 10



7 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 MARCH 2020 
 

Councils. Officers stated that they were aware of the difficulties with the 
communication of information to Parish Councils and stated that they could 
provide highways performance information by means of a "dashboard" to them. 
Officers stated that gulleys and in the vicinity of gulleys were cleared annually 
and added that standards for the construction of drainage built in the 1980s was 
lower than today due to the need to meet the growth in the population. Officers 
agreed that there was a need for additional resources.  

 The use of a prompt sheet was suggested to help members to report on 
highways issues. Officers were examining disseminating information by using 
Parish Council newsletters. 

 At one time Parish Councils used to be asked to identify highway problems in 
their own areas. Officers stated that they would be making improvements in this 
area which they would share with members, that there would be consulting 
Parish Councils and information would be shared with the Local Association of 
Local Councils. 

 It was noted that while there had been a mild winter this year flooding had been 
an issue in the county and this had affected highway drainage. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by members and responses by officers be noted. 
(b) That the report be noted. 

 
68     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee's Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.05 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Policy and Scrutiny 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 July 2020 

Subject: 
A631 Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, 
Gainsborough Junction Improvement (Traffic Signals) 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee to consider a 
decision report regarding the A631 Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, 
Gainsborough Junction Improvement (Traffic Signals).  
 
This decision is due to be considered by the Executive Councillor for Resources 
and Communications (Councillor M J Hill OBE) and the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT (Councillor R G Davies) between 22 and 29 July 
2020. The views of the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive 
Councillors as part of their consideration of this item. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached decision report and to determine whether the 
Committee supports the recommendations to the Executive 
Councillor(s). 
 

(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive 
Councillor(s) in relation to A631 Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, 
Gainsborough Junction Improvement. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The full report on the A631 Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, Gainsborough 
Junction Improvement (Traffic Signals) is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2. Conclusion 

 
Following consideration of the report, the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee is requested to consider whether it supports the recommendations in 
Appendix 1 and whether it wishes to make any additional comments to the 
Executive Councillor(s) for Resources and Communications and Highways, 
Transport and IT.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
3. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix 1 
 

I019974 – A631 Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, 
Gainsborough Junction Improvement (Traffic Signals) 
 

 
 

4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Karl Gibson, who can be contacted on 07920576630 or 
karl.gibson@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

 

Page 14

mailto:karl.gibson@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

 
Executive Councillor 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: 

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Leader of Council Executive 
Councillor: Resources and Communications 
  
Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor: 
Highways, Transport and IT 
 

Date: Between 22 and 29 July 2020 

Subject: 
A631 Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, 
Gainsborough Junction Improvement (Traffic Signals)  

Decision Reference: I019974 

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

This report provides an overview of the A631 Corringham Road and Thorndike 
Way, Gainsborough junction improvement (Traffic Signals). 
 
The report seeks approval from the Leader of the Council and Executive 
Councillor: Highways, Transport and IT to the Scheme Appraisal and the 
Council proceeding with the scheme and to the procuring and awarding of a 
contract for the scheme. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1. That the Executive Councillor: Highways, Transport and IT approves the 
Scheme Appraisal and the Council progressing with the A631 
Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, Gainsborough Junction 
Improvement Scheme (Traffic Signals). 

 
2. That the Leader of the Council (Executive Councillor: Resources and 

Communications) approves in principle the award of and entering into a 
contract for the construction of the Scheme. 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. To not construct the scheme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The Scheme will deliver the following significant benefits for local residents, 
businesses and other road users: 
 

 Improve safety and reduce the number of collisions at this junction. 

 Accommodate the future growth aspirations in the area. 
 
Not to proceed with the scheme would mean that these benefits would not be 
realised at this location and will continue to present safety issues at a location 
which has numerous recorded accidents and has been recorded by Lincolnshire 
Road Safety Partnership (LRSP) as being of very high risk. 

 

 
1. Background: 
 
The A631 Corringham Road/Thorndike Way give-way junction in Gainsborough 
has had a significant highway safety problem for many years and a number of 
minor modifications have been made over the years to address this issue.  
 
In the latest accident cluster assessment completed by the Lincolnshire Road 
Safety Partnership (LRSP) this junction has attracted the highest number of injury 
accidents in the last five years. 
 
The Central Lincolnshire Local Plan has identified the Gainsborough Northern 
Neighbourhood development to deliver up to 750 dwellings by 2036.  This 
proposed development is situated approximately 400 metres to the North West of 
this junction improvement and will help facilitate the growth. 
 

Page 16



Below is a location plan: 
 

 
 
2. Existing junction: 
 
The junction is located on a route which caters for strategic and local traffic and 
provides access to regional economic centres such as Rotherham, Doncaster 
Airport, Grimsby, the Lincolnshire Coast and the Humber Ports.  The A631 is one 
of the main east-west strategic routes in the sub-region, linking t
[...]
 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 July 2020 

Subject: 
Highways Service Performance Report, Quarter 4  
(January 2020 – March 2020) 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report sets out the performance of the highways service including: 

 Major Highway Schemes Update June 2020; 

 Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Performance Report Year 10, Quarter 4; 

 Highways and Transport Complaints Report Q4 2019/2020; 

 Highways and Transport Compliments 2019/2020 – Annual Overview; 

 Update on FixMyStreet 
 

 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the detail of performance 
contained in the report and recommend any changes or actions to the Executive 
Member for Highways, Transport and IT. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
This report draws together performance and update information on the whole of the 
highway service in Lincolnshire.   
 
This performance report contains: 

 

 Major Highway Schemes Update June 2020; 

 Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Performance Report Year 10, Quarter 4; 

 Highways and Transport Complaints Report Q4 2019/2020; 

 Highways and Transport Compliments 2019/2020 – Annual Overview; 

 Update on FixMyStreet 
 
 
2. Major Highway Schemes Update  
 
The Authority currently has four major highway schemes: 

 Lincoln Eastern Bypass 

 Grantham Southern Relief Road 

 Spalding Western Relief Road 

 North Hykeham Relief Road  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
 
There are a number of other major highway and other infrastructure projects which 
are of a significant scale and may have a major impact on the County and 
surrounding area.  All of these schemes are included in the Major Highway Schemes 
Update June 2020 found as Appendix A to this report. 
 
 
3. Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Performance 
 
3.1 Introduction 
 
This performance report covers the final quarter of the Lincolnshire Highways 
Alliance.  This was an Alliance between the Council, Dynniq, WSP and K
[...]
rogramme. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair and open. The 
scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement. 
Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include issues of corporate and 
local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and add value. 
 
All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward 
important items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not all items 
will be taken up depending on available resource. 
 
Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for 
consideration in the work programme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



2. Work Programme 
 

20 JULY 2020 

Item Contributor 

1 A631 Gainsborough Corringham Road 
Junction Improvement 
Pre-Decision Scrutiny –  
Executive Councillor 22 -29 July 2020 

Karl Gibson, Senior Project Leader 

2 Quarter 4 Performance Report  
(1 January to 31 March 2020) 

Paul Rusted,  
Head of Highways Services 

 

14 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Item Contributor 

1 Winter Service Plan 2020/21 TBC 
Policy and Strategic Asset Manager 

2 Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 2019 
- 2020 

Matt Jones, 
Parking Services Manager 

3 Passenger Transport Update Anita Ruffle,  
Head of Transport Services 

5 Route and Place Based Transport Strategies 
Annual Report 

Sam Edwards, 
Head of Highways Infrastructure 

6 Highways Quarter 1   Performance Report (1 
April to 30 June 2020) 

Paul Rusted,  
Head of Highways Services 

 

26 OCTOBER 2020  

Item Contributor 

1 Rail in Lincolnshire – Engagement with 
Network Rail and Train Operating Companies 

Strategic Transport Policy Manager; 
Network Rail, London North Eastern Railway 
Ltd (LNER) and East Midlands Railway (EMR) 

2 Review of Highways Customer Engagement 
and Liaison Arrangements 

Karen Cassar, 
Assistant Director – Highways  
Georgina Statham, 
Highways Liaison 
[...]

the Cotes 

I019974 
 
 

A631 Gainsborough 
Corringham Road 
Junction Improvement 
 

Between  
22 July 
2020 and 
29 July 
2020 
 
 

Leader of the 
Council (Executive 
Councillor: 
Resources and 
Communications) 
 
Executive 
Councillor: 
Highways, 
Transport and IT 

Highway colleagues; utility 
companies and Highways 
and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee 

Report Senior Project Leader 
Email: 
karl.gibson@lincolnshire.
gov.uk 

Executive Councillor: 
Highways, Transport 
and IT 
 
Leader of the Council 
(Executive Councillor: 
Resources and 
Communications) and 
Executive Director - 
Place 

Yes Scotter Rural 

 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 2020
	5 A631 Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, Gainsborough Junction Improvement (Traffic Signals)
	Appendix 1 - A631 Corringham Road Junction Improvement
	Appendix A Scheme Layout Drawing

	6 Highways Service Performance Report, Quarter 4 - (January 2020 - March 2020)
	Appendix A Major Highways Scheme Update June 2020
	Appendix B Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Performance Qtr4 19 20 Final
	Appendix C Highways and Transport Complaints Report Q4
	Appendix D Highways and Transport Compliments Report 2019 2020
	Appendix E How to use Confirm Statuses
	Appendix F How to use confirm statuses COVID19

	7 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 20 JULY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, R Grocock, Mrs J E Killey, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel 
 
Councillors: Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Karen Cassar (Assistant Director 
Highways), Karl Gibson (Senior Project Leader), Paul Rusted (Head of Highways 
Services) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Brookes and R A Renshaw. 
 
It was reported that the Chief Executive under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had appointed Councillor Mrs J E Killey to the 
Committee, in place of Councillor R A Renshaw, for this meeting only. 
 
 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 MARCH 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2020, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements. 
 
5     A631 CORRINGHAM ROAD AND THORNDIKE WAY, GAINSBOROUGH 

JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT (TRAFFIC SIGNALS) 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 JULY 2020 
 

 
The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the A631 
Corringham Road and Thorndike Way, Gainsborough junction improvement (Traffic 
Signals). Officers stated that the views of the Committee were sought on the scheme 
appraisal and the award and entering into a contract before these were considered 
by the Executive Councillor R G Davies, Highways, Transport and IT and Executive 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Leader of the Council, Resources and Communications. 
Officers added that this junction was now number one for accidents in the county. 
 
Executive Support Councillor C L Perraton-Williams, Highways, Transport and IT. 
She stated, in her capacity as the local member, that she fully supported the 
proposals in the report as this was a dangerous junction. 
 
On a motion by Councillor B Adams, seconded by Councillor S P Roe, it was –  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive Councillors be supported as follows:- 
 
1. That the Executive Councillor: Highways, Transport and IT approves the Scheme 
Appraisal and the Council progressing with the A631 Corringham Road and 
Thorndike Way, Gainsborough Junction Improvement Scheme (Traffic Signals).  
  
2. That the Leader of the Council (Executive Councillor: Resources and 
Communications) approves in principle the award of and entering into a contract for 
the construction of the Scheme. 
 
6     HIGHWAYS SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 4 - 

(JANUARY 2020 - MARCH 2020) 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with the performance of Highway 
Services for quarter 4 (January 2020 – March 2020). 
 
Members' comments included: 
 

 The consistency of higher performance standards was welcomed. 

 An explanation was sought about the client performance standards which 
seemed to be showing an increase in monetary value and whether this was 
caused by more serious cases being reported or to an increase in the value of 
the compensation being paid by the Council. Officers explained the reasons for 
the increase in compensation stating that it was a combination of both reasons. 
Many repairs were identified in advance and the repair work was carried out at 
a later date. Also, in that intervening period the repair might have further 
deteriorated which would have added to the cost.  

 What was the Council doing to ensure that the quality of work completed by the 
utilities was to a satisfactory standard? Officers stated that the utilities were 
required to consult the Council on any of their planned work and that this was 
reported annually to the Committee. The Council was currently examining work 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JULY 2020 
 

carried out by the utilities and details of this would be reported to a future 
meeting. 

 The new email address for use by members to report highway matters was 
working well and was also welcomed by the District and Parish Councils. 
Officers stated that the appointment of new personnel with a customer services 
had also facilitated improved communications. 

 Clarification was sought on how the different highway maintenance working 
gangs operated in the community. Officers explained how the maintenance 
gangs operated under the new highways contract and how duplication would be 
avoided. 

 Officers, in response to a reported highway's problem in North Hykeham, stated 
that this issue had occurred in the early days of the new highways' contract and 
that the matter had now been resolved. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the report and comments made by Members be noted. 
   

 
 

 
 
7     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme.  
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 Following an enquiry, officers stated that the annual report on the Permit 
Scheme would be submitted to the Committee in January 2021. 

 Councillor C J T H Brewis, the local Member, placed on record his appreciation 
to officers for their work in connection with the emergency closure of the Long 
Sutton Market. Officers agreed to pass on the member's remarks to the relevant 
officers. 

 Councillor T A Ashton welcomed the engagement with rail companies and 
franchises at the meeting on 26 October 2020. He welcomed the proposed 
timetable changes which would allow trains to London to stop at Sleaford and 
Spalding in the morning and evening. He had produced a briefing paper on this 
matter which he wished to share with the Committee. Officers agreed to speak 
with Councillor Ashton after the meeting on this matter. 

 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the comments be noted and that the Work Programme be updated  
 accordingly. 
 
 
 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 JULY 2020 
 
The meeting closed at 10.46 am 


